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Florida Wildlife Operations Contacts 
 

Revised October 24, 2014 
 

FWC Wildlife Alert Hotline:  888-404-FWCC (3922) 
 

FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION: 
 
Florida State Scientific Support Coordinator(s) for Oil Spills – Responsible for coordinating scientific 
support for/between State of Florida and federal agencies for oil spill response and planning efforts.  This 
includes fish, wildlife, habitats, sensitive environments, oceanography, trajectory modeling, 
cultural/historical, response counter-measures, GIS/mapping, chemistry/analytical, shoreline cleanup 
assessment technique, hazardous materials, and training/education. 
 
 Richard Knudsen – Assistant Research Scientist 
 Oil Spill Scientific and Technical Support Coordinator 
 Fish and Wildlife Research Institute, 100 8th Avenue SE, St Petersburg, FL  33701 
 Office: 727-502-4855 
 Cell1:  813-267-3385 
 Cell2:  727-417-6367 

Email:  Richard.Knudsen@myfwc.com 
 
George Henderson – Research Scientist (Ret.) 
Fish and Wildlife Research Institute, 100 8th Avenue SE, St Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office: 727-896-8626 

 Email:  Geirge.Henderson@myfwc.com 
 
 Henry Norris – Section Chief – Information Science and Management 

Fish and Wildlife Research Institute, 100 8th Avenue SE, St Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office: 727-896-8626, ext. 3000 
Email:  Henry.Norris@myfwc.com 

 
Regional Species Conservation Biologists.  These biologists will serve as the initial wildlife lead 
and points of contact during any spill event.   

 
Hernando through Lee Counties 
Nancy Douglass – Regional Biologist, Lakeland   
Office: 863-648-3200 
Cell: 863-581-6903  
Email: Nancy.Douglass@myfwc.com 
 
Collier and Monroe County (Gulf) and Miami-Dade through St. Lucie Counties (Atlantic) 
Ricardo Zambrano – Regional Biologist, West Palm   
Office: 561-625-5122  
Cell: 561-248-9072  
Email: Ricardo.Zambrono@myfwc.com 
 
 
St. Johns through Indian River County 
Alex Kropp – Regional Biologist, Ocala 
Office: 352-732-1225 
Cell: 352-342-0063 
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Email: Alex.Kropp@myfwc.com 
 
Taylor through Citrus Counties (Gulf coast) and Nassau and Duval Counties (Atlantic coast) 
Blair Hayman – Regional Biologist, Lake City  
Office: 386-758-0525 
Cell: (386) 544-8257  
Email: Blair.Hayman@myfwc.com. 
 
Jefferson through Escambia Counties 
Justin Davis – Regional Biologist, Panama City 
Office:  850-767-3623 
Cell: 850-698-4781Email: Justin.Davis@myfwc.com 

 
===================================================================================== 
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE (USFWS) 
 
Key USFWS Contacts for Oil Spill Response in Florida: 

 
South Florida, East and West Coasts, South of Brevard County to Monroe County 
Jane Tutton, Fish and Wildlife Biologist 
USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office 
1339 20th St. 
Vero Beach, FL  32960 
Ph:  772-562-3909 x235 
Cell: 772-713-9301 
Email:  Jane_Tutton@fws.gov 
 
Anthony Sowers,  
USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office 
1339 20th St. 
Vero Beach, FL  32960 
Ph:  772-562-3909 x223 
Cell: ?? 
Email: Anthony_Sowers@fws.gov 
Anthony Sowers, USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office, , (Anthony_Sowers@fws.gov) 

  
 Escambia to Jefferson County (Panhandle Florida) 

Channing St. Aubin, USFWS, Contaminants Specialist 
USFWS - Panama City Field Office 
1601 Balboa Ave. 
Panama City, FL 32405 
Ph:    (850)769-0552 x252 
Fax:  (850)763-2177 
Email:  Channing_StAubin@fws.gov 

mailto:Alex.Kropp@myfwc.com�
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mailto:John.Himes@myfwc.com�
mailto:Jane_Tutton@fws.gov�
mailto:Channing_StAubin@fws.gov�


Florida’s Wildlife Contingency Plan for Oil Spill Response – October 2014 
Wildlife Operations Contacts 

 

3 
 

 
West Coast of Florida, Jefferson to Manatee County, East Coast of Florida, Brevard North to GA 
Border 
Peter Plage, USFWS 
North Florida Ecological Services Field Office 
600 Fourth Street South 
St. Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office:  727-502-8107 
Cell:  904-731-3085 
www.fws.gov/northflorida 
Email:  peter_plage@fws.gov 

 
===================================================================================== 
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION (NOAA) 
 
NOAA Scientific Support Coordinators for Oil Spills in Florida (Supports US Coast Guard Districts Seven 
and Eight) 
 
Bradford Benggio - NOAA SSC and NOAA Natural Resource Trustee Representative 
NOAA Scientific Support Coordinator (SSC) for US Coast Guard District Seven and NOAA Natural 
Resource Trustee Representative in Spill Response, NOAA Representative for Regional Response Team 
(RRT)  IV 
NOAA, 909 SE 1st Ave, #714 
Miami, FL  33131 
Primary Duty Cell Phone:  (954) 684-8486 
Office Phone:  (305) 530-7931 or 7925 
Email:  brad.benggio@noaa.gov 
24 Hour Hazmat Duty Officer:  206-526-4911 
 
 

Adam Davis- NOAA Scientific Support Coordinator (SSC) for USCG District Eight (eastern portions) and 
NOAA natural resource trustee representative for spill response, Alternate RRT IV Representative for 
USCG District Seven and EPA Region 4 
Emergency Response Division (ERD)/ Office of Response and Restoration (OR&R) 
NOAA Gulf of Mexico Disaster Response Center 
7344 Zeigler Blvd., Mobile, AL 36608 
Office: 251.544.5012 
Cellular: 206.549.7759 
adam.davis@noaa.gov 
USCG District 8 24hr Duty Phone for SSC support: 206-375-5697 

http://www.fws.gov/northflorida�
mailto:peter_plage@fws.gov�
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ERD 24hr Duty Phone (Seattle): 206-526-4911 
www.response.restoration.noaa.gov 
 

NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service Contacts for Florida: 

NOAA National Marine Fisheries Service – Southeast Regional Office 
263 13th Avenue South 
Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Phone: (727) 824-5301 
Regional Telephone Directory: 
http://sero.nmfs.noaa.gov/about_us/contact_us/telephone_directory/index.html#its_branch 
 
Other Key NOAA Contacts for Oil Spills:  
Daniel Hahn, Damage Assessment Center - REGIONAL RESOURCE COORDINATOR  
Office:  (727) 824-5391 
Cell:   
Email:  daniel.hahn@noaa.gov 
 
Kevin Kirsch, Damage Assessment Center - REGIONAL RESOURCE COORDINATOR  
Office:  (727) 824-5391 
Cell: 
Email:  Kevin.kirsh@noaa.gov 
 
Tom Moore, Restoration Center -RESTORATION MANAGER/OPERATIONS COORDINATOR  
Office:  (727) 824-5391 
Cell:   
Email:  tom.moore@noaa.gov 
 
David Dale, Fisheries Biologist - Habitat Conservation Division – National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA)/Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) SPECIALIST (727) 824-5317 
Office:  (727) 824-5317 
Directl:  (727) 551-5736 
Email:  david.dale@noaa.gov 
 
Endangered Species Act - Section Seven Emergency Consultations Contacts: 
NMFS: 
Initiation of emergency consultation and emergency notifications should go to Kyle Baker for NMFS 
ESA Consultation issues:  
NMFS - Kyle Baker 
Work: 727-824-5312 
Mobile: 727-239-5134 

tel:206-526-4911�
http://www.response.restoration.noaa.gov/�
http://sero.nmfs.noaa.gov/about_us/contact_us/telephone_directory/index.html#its_branch�
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Email:  kyle.baker@noaa.gov 
ESA Section Seven Emergency Consultation form for NMFS should be sent to: 
Email:  Nmfs.ser.emergency.consult@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
USFWS - Section Seven Emergency Consultations Contacts: 

 
South Florida, East and West Coasts, South of Brevard County to Monroe County 
Jane Tutton, functional title? 
USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office 
Ph:  772-562-3909 x235 
Cell: 772-713-9301 
Email:  Jane_Tutton@fws.gov 
 
South Florida, East and West Coasts, South of Brevard County to Monroe County 
Anthony Sowers, functional title? 
USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office 
Ph:  772-562-3909 x223 
Cell: ?? 
Email: Anthony_Sowers@fws.gov 

 
 Escambia to Jefferson County (Panhandle Florida) 

Channing St. Aubin, USFWS, Contaminants Specialist 
USFWS - Panama City Field Office 
1601 Balboa Ave. 
Panama City, FL 32405 
Ph:    (850)769-0552 x252 
Fax:  (850)763-2177 
Email:  Channing_StAubin@fws.gov 
 
West Coast of Florida, Jefferson to Manatee County, East Coast of Florida, Brevard North to GA 
Border 
Peter Plage, USFWS 
600 Fourth Street South 
St. Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office:  727-502-8107 
Cell:  904-731-3085 
www.fws.gov/northflorida 
Email:  peter_plage@fws.gov 

 

mailto:kyle.baker@noaa.gov�
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DOI:   
UNDER DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
 
===================================================================================== 
BY SPECIES GROUPS 
 
Primary Crocodilian Response Leaders (statewide) 

• Harry Dutton, FWC, Tallahassee, FL,  
Alligator Management Program Lead 
Office:  850-410-0656, x17279)  
Email:  Harry.Dutton@myfwc.com 
 

• John Wrublik, USFWS, Vero Beach, FL,  
Ecological Services Field Office 
Office:  772-562-3909, x282 
Cell:   
Email:  John_Wrublik@fws.gov 
 

 
Crocodile Response/Recovery Team Members 

• Harry Dutton, Co-Team Leader, FWC, Alligator Management Program 
(harry.dutton@myfwc.com, 850-410-0656 x17279) 

• John Wrublik, Crocodile Lead, USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office 
(@fws.gov, 772-562-3909 x282 or 772-532-7293 cell) 

• Skip Snow, NPS, Everglades National Park (Skip_Snow@nps.gov, 305-242-7827) 
• Nancy Finley – Refuge Manager - National Key Deer Refuge, 305-872-2239, x 209.  Cell:  

305-304-4907Dr. Frank Mazzotti, UF, Fort Lauderdale Research and Education Center 
(fjma@ufl.edu, 954-577-6304) 

• Mike Cherkiss, UF, Fort Lauderdale Research and Education Center (mcherkis@ufl.edu, 
954-577-6304) 

• Trained Technicians/Biologists , UF, Fort Lauderdale Research and Education Center (see 
Dr.  Mazzotti/Mike Cherkiss) 

• Dr. Laura Brandt, USFWS, Fort Lauderdale Research and Education Center 
(Laura_Brandt@fws.gov, 954-577-6343) 

• Jim Lindsay, Florida Power and Light, Turkey Point Power Plant (Jim.Lindsay@FPL.com, 
561-691-7032) 

mailto:Harry.Dutton@myfwc.com�
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• Jodie Gless, Florida Power and Light, Turkey Point Power Plant (Jodie.Gless@FPL.com, 
561-691-2801 or 561-358-0374 cell) 

• Joe Wasilewski, Natural Selections of South Florida, Inc. (jawnatsel@bellsouth.net, 305-
962-3363) 

• Florida-based federal and state natural resource agency employees 
 
 
Other Key American Crocodile Resource Managers 

• Jane Tutton, USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office (Jane_Tutton@fws.gov, 
772-562-3909 x235 or -772-713-9301 cell) 

• Anthony Sowers, USFWS, South Florida Ecological Services Office, 772-562-3909 x223, 
(Anthony_Sowers@fws.gov) 

•  Nancy Finley – Refuge Manager - National Key Deer Refuge, 305-872-2239, x 209.  Cell:  
305-304-4907 (Nancy_Finley@fws.gov)Lindsey Hord, FWC, Crocodile Response 
Coordinator (Lindsey.Hord@myfwc.com, 863-697-6438) 

• Anna Farmer, FWC, Alligator and Reptile Research Leader, (Anna.Farmer@myfwc.com, 
352-334-4216 

• Brooke Talley, FWC, Herp Conservation Coordinator (Management), 
(Brooke.Talley@myfwc.com, 850-921-1143) Cell: 850-510-9559 

• Paul Moler, FWC, Gainesville Wildlife Research Lab (Paul.Moler@myfwc.com, 352-334-
4217) – Cell: 352-562-9322  FWC Volunteer – extensive experience 

• Joyce Palmer, USFWS, Ding Darling NWR (Joyce_Palmer@fws.gov, 239-472-1100) Cell:  
239-222-1692 

• Kevin Godsea, USFWS, Refuge Manager - Florida Panther NWR (Kevin_Godsea@fws.gov, 
239-353-8442) Cell:  239-595-6832 

• Steve Bertone, DEP, Rookery Bay National Estuarine Research Reserve 
(Bertone_S@dep.state.fl.us, 239-417-6310 x205) – followup with DEP 

 
Bird Contacts (statewide):   

Craig Faulhaber – Avian Conservation Coordinator (Management)  - FWC Division of Habitat and 
Species Conservation, Office:  (352)620-7346 
Cell:  No work cell at the moment 
Email:  Craig.Faulhaber@myfwc.com) 
 
Andrew Cox  - Avian Research Administrator - Fish and Wildlife Research Institute 

 Office:  (352) 334-4241  
 Cell: (352) 262-2165 
 Email:  Andrew.Cox@myfwc.com 
 
 
 

mailto:Robin.Boughton@myfwc.com�
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Daily admission/disposition numbers of oiled animals and species-specific information: 

oilspill@myfwc.com – Central FWC email account for Oil Spill Response and Planning 
 
Brad Gruver - Section Leader – Species Conservation Planning, Division of Habitat and Species 
 Conservation 
Office:  850-488-3831 
Direct line: (850) 617-9502 
Cell: (850) 228-4774 
Email:  Brad.Gruver@myfwc.com 
 

Exotic species:   
Kristen Sommers - Section Leader – Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

 Office:  850-488-3831 
Direct line: 850-617-9504 
Cell: 850- 228-4776 

 Email:  Kristen.Sommers@myfwc.com 
 
Mammal Contacts (other than marine mammals):   

Jeff Gore – Mammal Research Administrator - (Research Lead) – Fish and Wildlife Research 
Institute 
Office:  850-541-2399 
Direct line: 850- 767-3624 
Cell: 850-541-2399 
Email:  Jeff.Gore@myfwc.com 
 
Terry Doonan – Mammal Conservation Coordinator (Management Lead) – Division of Habitat 
and Species Conservation 

 Office:  386-758-0525 
 Direct line: 386- 754-1662 
 Cell: 386- 623-4986 
 Email:  Terry.Doonan@myfwc.com 
 
Marine Mammal/Manatee Rescue/Necropsy Coordinators (in order and as available):  

 
Andy Garrett – Fish and Wildlife Research Institute (FWRI) – Marine Mammal Pathobiology 
Laboratory (MMPL) - Statewide Manatee Rescue and Recovery Coordinator 
Office: 727-893-2904 

 Cell:  727- 638-3295 
Email:  andy.garrett@myfwc.com 
 

mailto:oilspill@myfwc.com�
mailto:Elsa.Haubold@myfwc.com�
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Martine deWit – Marine Mammal Veterinarian – Fish and Wildlife Research Institute – 
 MarineMammal Pathobiology Laboratory 
Office: 727-893-2904 
Cell:  727- 423-0271 - verify 
Email:  Martine.deWit@myfwc.com 
 
 Tom Reinert –FWRI Tequesta Field Lab – Manatee Rescue and Recovery Coordinator East Coast 
Office: 561-882-5960, 
Cell:  561-262-0006 
Email:  tom.reinert@myfwc.som 
 
Margie Barlas – FWRI – St Petersburg - Manatee Rescue and Recovery Coordinator 
Office: 727-502-4747 
Cell:  727-423-4403 - verify 
Email:  margie.barlas@myfwc.com 
 
Leslie Ward– Threatened and Endangered Species Research Lead - FWRI 

 Office: 727-502-4732Cell: 813-781-1175 
 Email:  leslie.ward@myfwc.com 
 
Reptile Contacts (for other than alligators): 

Brooke Talley - FWC, Herp Conservation Coordinator (Management) 
Office:  850-488-3831 
Direct line: 850- 921-1143 
Cell: 850- 510-9559 
Email:  Brooke.Talley@myfwc.com 
 
Kevin Enge  
Office:  352- 334-4209 
Cell: 352- 363-9926 
Email:  Kevin.enge@myfwc.com 

 
Sea Turtle Nesting Contacts: 

Robbin Trindell - Sub-Section Leader - Sea Turtle Nesting Survey Permit Holder Coordinator 
Contact (Management) – Imperiled Species Management Section Cell:  561-262-1104 
Office:   850-617-6055 
Email:  robin.trindell@myfwc.com 
 
Meghan Koperski – back-up Sea Turtle Nesting Survey Permit Holder Coordinator Contact  
(Management) 
Cell:  561-339-1001 
Office:  561-575-5407 ext. 17 
Email:  meghan.koperski@myfwc.com 

mailto:Martine.deWit@myfwc.com�
mailto:tom.reinert@myfwc.som�
mailto:margie.barlas@myfwc.com�
mailto:leslie.ward@myfwc.com�
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Robert Hardy – GIS Data Manager for Turtle Nesting Beach Survey Data – Research – FWRI  
– Marine Turtles   
Office: 727-502-4741 
Email: Robert.Hardy@myfwc.com 

 
Sea Turtle Stranding Coordinator:   

Allen Foley – Research Administrator – Marine Turtles 
Office:  (904) 696-5904  
Cell:  904-591-1285 

 Email:  allen.foley@myfwc.com 
 
FWC Veterinarian:   

Mark Cunningham  
Office:  (352) 334-4233  
Cell:  352-494-4229 
Email:  Mark.Cunningham@myfwc.com 

 

KEY FWC Fisheries Research Contacts: 
Luiz Barbieri - Program Administrator – Marine Fisheries Research – FWRI 
Fish and Wildlife Research Institute, 100 8th Avenue SE, St Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office:  (727) 502-4920 
Cell:  (727) 423-3244 
Email:  Luiz.Barbieri@myfwc.com 

 
Bob McMichael – Research Administrator – Fisheries Independent Monitoriing – FWRI (Ret. 
12/2014) 
Fish and Wildlife Research Institute, 100 8th Avenue SE, St Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office:  (727) 502-4803 
Cell:   n/a 
Email:  Bob.McMichael@myfwc.com 

 
Frank Courtney – FWC Contact for Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) 
Fish and Wildlife Research Institute, 100 8th Avenue SE, St Petersburg, FL  33701 
Office:  (727) 502-4806 
Cell:  none at this time 

Email:  Frank.Courtney@myfwc.com 

mailto:Robert.Hardy@myfwc.com�
mailto:allen.foley@myfwc.com�
mailto:Mark.Cunningham@myfwc.com�
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Station Name Location Telephone

PANAMA CITY ECOLOGICAL SERVICES FIELD OFFICE PANAMA CITY, FL 850-769-0552

SOUTH FLORIDA ECOLOGICAL SERVICES FIELD OFFICE VERO BEACH, FL 772-562-3909

NORTH FLORIDA ECOLOGICAL SERVICES FIELD OFFICE JACKSONVILLE, FL 904-731-3336

FLORIDA MIGRATORY BIRD PROGRAM HAVANA, FL 850-539-1684

WELAKA NATIONAL FISH HATCHERY WELAKA, FL 386-467-2374

CHASSAHOWITZKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 352-563-2088

CEDAR KEYS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CHIEFLAND, FL 352-493-0238

LOWER SUWANNEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CHIEFLAND, FL 352-493-0238

J.N. 'DING' DARLING NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SANIBEL, FL 239-472-1100

FLORIDA PANTHER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NAPLES, FL 239-353-8442

LAKE WOODRUFF NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE DE LEON SPRINGS, FL 386-985-4673

ARTHUR R. MARSHALL LOXAHATCHEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE BOYNTON BEACH, FL 561-732-3684

HOBE SOUND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE HOBE SOUND, FL 772-546-6141

NATIONAL KEY DEER REFUGE BIG PINE KEY, FL 305-872-2239

MERRITT ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TITUSVILLE, FL 321-861-0667

PELICAN ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VERO BEACH, FL 772-581-5557

ST. JOHNS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE TITUSVILLE, FL 321-861-0667

KEY WEST NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE BIG PINE KEY, FL 305-872-2239

ST. VINCENT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE APALACHICOLA, FL 850-653-8808

ST. MARKS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE ST. MARKS, FL 850-925-6121

LAKE WALES RIDGE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE BABSON PARK, FL 863-635-2211

CRYSTAL RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 352-563-2088

CROCODILE LAKE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE KEY LARGO, FL 305-451-4223

ARCHIE CARR NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE VERO BEACH, FL 772-581-5557

CALOOSAHATCHEE NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SANIBEL, FL 239-472-1100

ISLAND BAY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SANIBEL, FL 239-472-1100

MATLACHA PASS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SANIBEL, FL 239-472-1100

PINE ISLAND NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SANIBEL, FL 239-472-1100

PINELLAS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 352-563-2088

TEN THOUSAND ISLANDS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE NAPLES, FL 239-353-8442

EGMONT KEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 352-563-2088

PASSAGE KEY NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 352-563-2088

GREAT WHITE HERON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE BIG PINE KEY, FL 305-872-2239

NORTH FLORIDA REFUGE COMPLEX ST. MARKS, FL 850-925-6121

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA GULF COASTAL REFUGES NAPLES, FL 239-353-8442

TAMPA BAY REFUGES CRYSTAL RIVER, FL 352-563-2088

RESIDENT AGENT IN CHARGE-GROVELAND, FLORIDA GROVELAND, FL 352-429-1037

RESIDENT AGENT IN CHARGE-MIAMI, FLORIDA MIAMI, FL 305-526-2610

DIGITAL EVIDENCE RECOVERY AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT BRANCH JACKSONVILLE, FL 904-000-0000

SPECIAL AGENT-JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA GROVELAND, FL 352-429-1037

SPECIAL AGENT-VERO BEACH, FLORIDA VERO BEACH, FL 772-469-4224

SPECIAL AGENT-TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FL 850-402-0573

SPECIAL AGENT-ORLANDO, FLORIDA GROVELAND, FL 352-429-1037

SPECIAL AGENT-FORT MYERS, FLORIDA FORT MYERS, FL 239-561-8144

SPECIAL AGENT-PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA GROVELAND, FL 352-429-1037

PENINSULAR FLORIDA LANDSCAPE CONSERVATION COOPERATIVE TALLAHASSEE, FL 404-310-1981

WILDLIFE INSPECTOR-TAMPA, FLORIDA TAMPA, FL 813-348-1523

WILDLIFE INSPECTOR-MIAMI PORT, FLORIDA MIAMI, FL 305-526-2620

USFWS Contacts in Florida
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